#### IN THE

# Supreme Court of the United States

UPSTATE JOBS PARTY, MARTIN BABINEC, and JOHN BULLIS, Petitioners,

PETER S. KOSINSKI, NEW YORK STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS CO-CHAIR COMMISSIONER, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY, HENRY T. BERGER, NEW YORK STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS CO-CHAIR COMMISSIONER, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY, ESSMA BAGNUOLA, NEW YORK STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS COMMISSIONER, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY, ANTHONY J. CASALE, NEW YORK STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS COMMISSIONER, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

### REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

SHAWN T. SHEEHY

Counsel of Record

JASON B. TORCHINSKY

JONATHAN P. LIENHARD

EDWARD M. WENGER

CALEB ACKER

OLIVER ROBERTS

HOLTZMAN VOGEL

BARAN TORCHINSKY &

JOSEFIAK PLLC

2300 N Street, NW

Suite 643

Washington, DC 20037

(202) 737-8808

ssheehy@holtzmanvogel.com

February 3, 2025

Counsel for Petitioners

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. New York's asymmetrical contribution and transfer limits constitute unjustified, selective infringement on Petitioners' First Amendment rights	2
II. This case is an ideal vehicle to resolve pressing First Amendment issues	8
CONCLUSION	12

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES Page(s)	
Austin v. Mich. Chamber of Comm., 494 U.S. 652 (1990)11	
Buckley v. Valeo, 434 U.S. 1 (1976)	
Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	
Citizens United v. FEC, 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	
Davis v. FEC, 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	
FEC v. Ted Cruz for Senate, 596 U.S. 289 (2022)1, 4-6, 8, 10	
Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist., 597 U.S. 507 (2022)	
Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo, 603 U.S. 369 (2024)10	
Mallory v. Norfolk S. Ry., 600 U.S. 122 (2023)	
McCutcheon v. FEC, 572 U.S. 185 (2014)6	
Miller v. Ziegler, 109 F.4th 1045 (8th Cir. 2024)	
Riddle v. Hickenlooper, 742 F.3d 922 (10th Cir. 2014)	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued	
CONSTITUTION Pa	ge(s)
U.S. Const. amend. I	1-12
U.S. Const. amend. XIV 3	, 7, 8
STATUTES	
N.Y. Elec. Law §1-104(3)	2
N.Y. Elec. Law §1-104(12)	2
COURT FILINGS	
Petition, NRSC et al. v. FEC et al., No. 24- 261 (filed Dec. 4, 2024)	2
